Declaring Land to be Crown Land

RONALD DAVISON

His Excellency the Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, The Right Honourable Sir Ronald Keith Davison, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, being satisfied that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said land to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block I, Takapau Survey District and described as follows:

Area ha

Being

11.2553 Section 14, being formerly part Paeroa South B2 Block; as shown on M.L. Plan 18430.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of July 1985.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

[L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. H.O. 7/2/420, 63/71)

6/1AL/2CL

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

RONALD DAVISON

His Excellency the Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, The Right Honourable Sir Ronald Keith Davison, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, being satisfied that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said land to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block XI, Ngongotaha Survey District and described as follows:

Area m²

Being

1080 Section 9, being formerly part Paeroa South B2 Block; as shown on M.L. Plan 18430.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of July 1985.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

[L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. H.O. 7/2/419, 63/71)

6/1AL/2CL

Appointment of Clerk of the House of Representatives

His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint David Graham McGee, Esquire, B.A.(HONS.), barrister and solicitor

to be Clerk of the House of Representatives, with effect from 1 August 1985, vice Charles Philip Littlejohn, Esquire, C.B.E., LL.M.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of July 1985

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister in Charge of the Legislative Department.

Appointing an Inspector in Respect of All and Any Local Railways at Shantytown, Greymouth, Operated by the West Coast Historical and Mechanical Society (Incorporated)

PURSUANT to section 178 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby appoints

Henry Edgar Clarke, of Greymouth, civil engineer,

to be an inspector in respect of all and any local railways at Shantytown, Greymouth, operated by the West Coast Historical and Mechanical Society (Incorporated), to inspect all and any of the said local railways as occasion may from time to time require.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August 1985.

FRASER COLMAN, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 26/139; Ch. D.O. 81/8)

. .

Appointment of Honorary Community Officers Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Community Development Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto to serve as Honorary Community Officers for a term of 3 years in the area shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name		Area
Miriama Teahipuia Kahu (Mrs)		 South Island
James Edward King		 South Island
Te Whaimate Motu Dahm		 South Island
Beth Morete (Mrs)		 South Island
Pahoe Erueti Morete		 South Island

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August 1985.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 36/5/10)

6/1AL/1CL

Appointment of Chairman of the Licensing Control Commission

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand has been pleased to appoint

John Pennington Gatley, District Court Judge, of Wellington, as Chairman of the Licensing Control Commission for a term of 5 years on and from the 3rd day of September 1985.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of July 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3.26 (5))

. 5

District Court Judge Appointed

PURSUANT to section 5 of the District Courts Act 1947, and section 21 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

John Edward Ryan, barrister and solicitor of Christchurch to be a District Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction in New Zealand and the jurisdiction of the Children and Young Persons Court.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of July 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

Justice of the Peace Appointed

PURSUANT to section 3 (1) of the Justice of the Peace Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint the following newly-appointed District Court Judge to be a Justice of the Peace for New Zealand:

Lindsay Hugh Moore

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of July 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/17/4(10)